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State of Arkansas  Call Item 4  1 

84th General Assembly A Bill  2 

Second Extraordinary Session, 2003  HOUSE BILL   1156 3 

 4 

By:  Representative Hardwick 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 19-5-402 TO REDUCE 9 

THE FUNDS IN THE REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW BY 10% 10 

AND DISTRIBUTE THE SAVINGS TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOL 11 

FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2005; 12 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

DISTRIBUTE 10% SAVINGS FROM OTHER FUNDS  16 

TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND FOR THE FISCAL  17 

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2005.  18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is amended to read as follows: 23 

 24 

(a)  The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the 25 

proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed 26 

below until there has been transferred a total of three billion five hundred 27 

eighty eight million one hundred thirty four thousand one hundred ninety 28 

dollars ($3,588,134,190) or so much thereof as may become available; provided 29 

that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance 30 

with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such 31 

allocations set forth in this subsection: 32 

 33 

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 34 

  (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account   $1,792,073,968  35 

  (2) State Library Public School Fund Account   $    1,800,000  36 
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 (3) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account   $   20,649,356  1 

     2 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   3 

  (1) Department of Education Fund Account   $   10,657,073  4 

  (2) Educational Television Fund Account   $    3,915,547  5 

  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account   $    4,366,220  6 

  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account   $    7,390,200  7 

  (5) State Library Fund Account   $    2,647,914  8 

  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account   $    2,484,617  9 

  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account   $   10,850,580  10 

 Technical Institutes:    11 

  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account   $    1,866,960  12 

  (9) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account        1,952,767  13 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account        2,263,310  14 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account        1,763,628  15 

  16 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   17 

  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account   $   12,174,137  18 

  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account   $    9,542,320  19 

  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account   $   35,612,718  20 

  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account   $      474,911  21 

  (5) Youth Services Fund Account   $   39,404,185  22 

  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account   $   45,206,864  23 

  (7) Medical Services Fund Account   $    4,116,714  24 

  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account   $  477,861,101  25 

  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account   $   54,427,203  26 

 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account   $    1,593,391  27 

 (11) County Operations Fund Account   $   35,362,719  28 

  29 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   30 

  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account   $    4,222,174  31 

  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account   $    2,106,488  32 

  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account   $    2,574,133  33 

  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account   $   31,195,079  34 

  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account   $    8,420,421  35 

  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care    36 
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      and Custody Fund Account   $  185,877,320  1 

  (7) Dept. of Community Correction Fund Account   $   40,386,384  2 

  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account   $    3,066,442  3 

  (9) State Military Department Fund Account   $    7,017,780  4 

 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account   $   17,649,422  5 

 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account   $    3,151,306  6 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account   $   39,175,935  7 

  8 

 COUNTY AID FUND    $   17,767,391  9 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND   $    2,525,933  10 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND    $    3,054,563  11 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND   $   11,713,440  12 

 STATE FORESTRY FUND    $    5,080,268  13 

 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND   $          -    14 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND    $      848,261  15 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND    $   24,755,874  16 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND    $   47,445,606  17 

 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND    $   40,026,483  18 

 PLANT BOARD FUND   $    1,976,660  19 

  20 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   21 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND   $   43,857,625  22 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND   $   18,491,207  23 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND   $   14,600,667  24 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND   $   11,830,916  25 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND   $   85,335,771  26 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY   $    1,579,513  27 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE   $   45,568,845  28 

  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.   $    1,428,433  29 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND   $   14,028,426  30 

  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND   $   43,760,295  31 

 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND   $   62,388,792  32 

  (12)  UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   33 

      INDIGENT CARE   $    4,441,237  34 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND   $   11,749,390  35 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND   $   20,302,296  36 



 HB1156 

 4 01-27-2004 10:46  BWG BWG270 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND   $   35,251,792  1 

 (16) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND   $    6,583,427  2 

 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND   $    8,375,751  3 

 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND   $    2,130,117  4 

 (19) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND   $    1,845,290  5 

 (20) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   6 

  OF ARKANSAS FUND   $    2,020,559  7 

 (21) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    4,495,283  8 

 (22) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    2,282,759  9 

 (23) NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    6,540,777  10 

 (24) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND   $    5,993,579  11 

 (25) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    5,241,409  12 

 (26) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   13 

    OF ARKANSAS FUND   $    6,871,742  14 

 (27) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    2,345,283  15 

 (28) SAU - TECH FUND   $    5,272,635  16 

 (29) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $    4,526,085  17 

 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   18 

    BATESVILLE FUND   $    2,472,433  19 

 (31) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE    20 

    AT HOPE FUND   $    3,116,649  21 

 (32) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   22 

  MORRILTON FUND   $    2,915,604  23 

 (33) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $    3,969,529  24 

 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $    2,154,730  25 

 (35) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND   $    1,847,282  26 

 (36) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $    5,684,425  27 

 (37) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND   $    3,486,761  28 

 (38) TWO-YEAR COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND   $    2,851,107  29 

 30 

(b)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection 31 

(a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from 32 

the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in 33 

this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has 34 

been transferred a total of forty one million seven hundred ninety one 35 

thousand six hundred seventeen dollars ($41,791,617) or so much thereof that 36 
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may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such 1 

monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's 2 

proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this 3 

subsection:   4 

 5 

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND   6 

 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account   $          -    7 

 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account   $          -    8 

 (3) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account   $          -    9 

     10 

 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND   11 

  (1) Department of Education Fund Account   $          -    12 

  (2) Educational Television Fund Account   $       13,445  13 

  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account   $          -    14 

  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account   $          -    15 

  (5) State Library Fund Account   $          -    16 

  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account   $          -    17 

  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account   $          -    18 

 Technical Institutes:    19 

  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account   $          -    20 

  (9) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account              -    21 

 (10) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account              -    22 

 (11) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account              -    23 

  24 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND   25 

  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account   $          -    26 

  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account   $          -    27 

  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account   $          -    28 

  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account   $          -    29 

  (5) Youth Services Fund Account   $          -    30 

  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account   $          -    31 

  (7) Medical Services Fund Account   $          -    32 

  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account   $   18,543,890  33 

  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account   $          -    34 

 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account   $          -    35 

 (11) County Operations Fund Account   $          -    36 
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  1 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND   2 

  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account   $          -    3 

  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account   $          -    4 

  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account   $          -    5 

  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account   $          -    6 

  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account   $          -    7 

  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care    8 

      and Custody Fund Account   $          -    9 

  (7) Dept. of Community Correction Fund Account   $          -    10 

  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account   $          -    11 

  (9) State Military Department Fund Account   $          -    12 

 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account   $          -    13 

 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account   $          -    14 

 (12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account   $          -    15 

  16 

 COUNTY AID FUND    $          -    17 

 COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND   $          -    18 

 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND    $          -    19 

 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND   $          -    20 

 STATE FORESTRY FUND    $          -    21 

 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND   $   19,170,000  22 

 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND    $          -    23 

 MUNICIPAL AID FUND    $          -    24 

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND    $          -    25 

 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND    $          -    26 

 PLANT BOARD FUND   $          -    27 

  28 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION   29 

  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND   $          -    30 

  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND   $          -    31 

  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND   $          -    32 

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND   $          -    33 

  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND   $          -    34 

  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY   $          -    35 

  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE   $          -    36 
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  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.   $          -    1 

  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND   $          -    2 

  (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND   $          -    3 

 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND   $          -    4 

  (12)  UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -   5 

      INDIGENT CARE   $          -    6 

 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND   $          -    7 

 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND   $          -    8 

 (15) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND   $          -    9 

 (16) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND   $          -    10 

 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND   $          -    11 

 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND   $          -    12 

 (19) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND   $          -    13 

 (20) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   14 

  OF ARKANSAS FUND   $          -    15 

 (21) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    16 

 (22) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    17 

 (23) NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    18 

 (24) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND   $          -    19 

 (25) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    20 

 (26) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY   21 

    OF ARKANSAS FUND   $          -    22 

 (27) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    23 

 (28) SAU - TECH FUND   $          -    24 

 (29) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND   $          -    25 

 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   26 

    BATESVILLE FUND   $          -    27 

 (31) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE    28 

    AT HOPE FUND   $          -    29 

 (32) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT   30 

  MORRILTON FUND   $          -    31 

 (33) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $          -    32 

 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $          -    33 

 (35) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND   $          -    34 

 (36) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND   $          -    35 

 (37) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND   $          -    36 
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 (38) TWO-YEAR COLLEGE MODEL FORMULA FUND   $    4,064,282  1 
 2 
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